Beta Release v1.3  J. Spittka
  H. Astrom
  K. Vos
  Skype
  July 8, 2011
Spittka, Astrom & Vos Copyright © 2009-2010, Skype Limited [Page 1]
RTP Payload Format and File Storage Format for SILK Speech and Audio
Codec

0x0A)
File extension(s): sil, SIL
Macintosh file type code(s): "silk"
Person & email address to contact for further information:
SILK Support <silksupport@skype.net>
Intended usage: COMMON
Restrictions on usage:
Beta Release v1.3 RTP Payload Format for SILK  July 2011
Spittka, Astrom & Vos  Copyright © 2009-2010, Skype Limited [Page 13]
For transfer over RTP, the RTP payload format (Section 4 of
this document) SHALL be used. For storage usage, the storage
format (Section 5 of this document) SHALL be used.
Author:
Julian Spittka <julian.spittka@skype.net>
Henrik Astrom <henrik.astrom@skype.net>
Koen Vos <koen.vos@skype.net>
Change controller:
Skype
8.2. Mapping to SDP Parameters
The information described in the media type specification has a
specific mapping to fields in the Session Description Protocol (SDP)
RFC 4566 [8], which are commonly used to describe RTP sessions. When
SDP is used to specify sessions employing the SILK codec, the
mapping is as follows:
• The media type ("audio") goes in SDP "m=" as the media name.
• The media subtype ("SILK") goes in SDP "a=rtpmap" as the
encoding name. The RTP clock rate in "a=rtpmap" MUST be mapped
to the required media type parameter "rate".
• The optional media type parameters "ptime" and "maxptime" are
mapped to "a=ptime" and "a=maxptime" attributes, respectively,
in the SDP.
• All remaining media type parameters are mapped to the "a=fmtp"
attribute in the SDP by copying them directly from the media
type parameter string as a semicolon-separated list of
parameter=value pairs (e.g. maxaveragebitrate=20000).
Below are some examples of SDP session descriptions for SILK:
Example 1: Standard session with 12000 Hz clock rate
m=audio 54312 RTP/AVP 101
a=rtpmap:101 SILK/12000
Beta Release v1.3 RTP Payload Format for SILK  July 2011
Spittka, Astrom & Vos  Copyright © 2009-2010, Skype Limited [Page 14]
Example 2: 16000 Hz clock rate, maximum packet size of 60 ms,
recommended packet size of 40 ms, maximum average bit rate of 20000
bps, FEC is allowed, DTX is not allowed
m=audio 54312 RTP/AVP 101
a=rtpmap:101 SILK/16000
a=fmtp:101 maxaveragebitrate=20000; \
  useinbandfec=1; usedtx=0
a=ptime:40
a=maxptime:60
8.2.1. Offer-Answer Model Considerations for SILK
When using the offer-answer procedure described in RFC 3264 [9] to
negotiate the use of SILK, the following considerations apply:
• SILK supports several clock rates. Every supported clock rate
MUST be announced separately in the "m=audio" line. It is
RECOMMENDED to list the highest clock rate with highest priority
and lower clock rates with lower priority in decreasing order.
The answer will only keep the payload types that are supported
by the answerer and the conversation will be performed with the
payload type of the first, and, thus, highest common clock rate.
Once a rate has been agreed on through this procedure, the rate
SHOULD NOT be changed for the duration of a call. SILK allows to
use the encoder API to change the maximum internal sampling rate
in-band rather than through signaling. The timestamp will